HART
®
 Field Device Specification:
Oldham OLCT 200 Revision 1
Initial release: 13 April 2011
Current release: 13 April 2011
Part Number: 77036008
Revision: 02.1

2. DEVICE IDENTIFICATION
Manufacturer Name: Oldham S.A.S Model Name(s): OLCT 200
Manufacture ID Code: 604D (Hex) Device Type Code: E198 (Hex)
HART Protocol Revision: 7.2  Device Revision: 1
Number of Device Variables: 1
Physical Layers Supported: FSK
Physical Device Category: Transmitter, Non-DC-isolated Bus Device
The product’s nameplate including serial number can be seen on the metal tag on the top of the unit.
3. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
The OLCT 200 is a fixed placement gas detection transmitter intended to monitor for
hazardous levels of toxic gases, oxygen, and combustible gases.  The transmitter is
housed in an explosion-proof enclosure and product features a LCD screen to display gas
readings and provide access to the transmitter’s menu functions.  The device provides
both analog 4-20mA and digital ModBus RTU communication and is externally powered
by 10-30VDC.
4. PRODUCT INTERFACES
4.1 Process Interface
4.1.1 Sensor Input Channels
Smart gas sensors connect to the transmitter device via standard ten pin connectors.
Refer to the Installation Manual for installation details.  Operating ranges correspond to
the capabilities of each sensor type.
4.2 Host interface
4.2.1 Analog Output 1: Gas Concentration
The two-wire, 4-to-20mA current loop is connected on two terminals marked "+" and "-"
on the HART Modem board (P/N 10-0351).  Refer to the Installation Manual for
connection details. This is the only output from this transmitter, representing the process
gas measurement, linearized and scaled according to the configured range of the
instrument. This output corresponds to the Primary Variable.  HART Communication is
supported on this loop.  This device has a CN number of 1.  A guaranteed linear over-
range is provided.  Device malfunction can be indicated by down-scale or up-scale
current.  When a device malfunction occurs the loop current is set to 1mA.  The direction
is selectable by the user; see Section 4.3 below.  Current values are shown in the table
below.
Revision 1.0, Release Date: April 13, 2011  Page 7 of 20
 Direction Values (percent of
range)
Values (mA or V)
Linear over-range Down -6.25%  1.0% 3.0mA  0.1mA
Up +5.0%  1.0% 20.8mA  0.1mA
Device malfunction
indication
Down: less than -19% 1.0mA
Up: greater than N/A N/A
Maximum current +112.5% 22.0mA
Multi-Drop current draw 4.0mA
Lift-off voltage 10.5 V
4.3 Local Interfaces, Jumpers and Switches
4.3.1 Local Controls And Displays
The OLCT 200 has an onboard LCD screen that display gas readings as well as the
devices configuration menu screens.  The device is operated non-intrusively using a
magnetic wand to activate the devices control buttons. Calibration of the device is also
performed in this manner.
4.3.2 Internal Jumpers And Switches
None.
5. DEVICE VARIABLES
This Field Device does not expose any Device Variables.
6. DYNAMIC VARIABLES
One dynamic variable is supported
 Meaning Classification Units
PV Gas Concentration 90, Concentration Engineering Units (240)
Revision 1.0, Release Date: April 13, 2011  Page 8 of 20
7. STATUS INFORMATION
7.1 Device Status
Bit 0 – PV out of limits is not used